Six years later, the former wife filed a motion to enforce the final 

judgment regarding the MSA as amended.  Among other things, the former 
wife asked the circuit court to: 

[R]equire the Former Husband to pay to the Former Wife the 
sum of One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($118,500), together with interest, immediately.  In the 
event the Court deems it necessary for the Former Husband 
to first sell or refinance the Former Marital Home in order to 
pay to the Former Wife the sum of One Hundred Eighteen 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($118,500), the Court should 
Order same to be done immediately. 

At the evidentiary hearing on the former wife’s motion, the parties 
agreed that pursuant to the MSA addendum’s terms, the former wife 

quitclaimed her interest in the former marital home to the former

[...]

After the evidentiary hearing, the circuit court entered a final judgment 

stating, in pertinent part: 

The Former Wife seeks a ruling that the Court determine 
that neither the sale nor the refinancing of the former marital 
residence are conditions precedent to payment by the Former 
Husband to the Former Wife of One Hundred Eighteen 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($118,500).  However, to do 
so would require a “rewriting” of the terms of the Agreement 
entered into by the parties.  Although the agreement does not 
specifically state that the sale or refinancing is a condition 
precedent to the payment, a review of the entire agreement